



\$~16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 352/2005**

**YUVRAJ KISHORE MISHRA**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahlot, Adv.

versus

**STATE**

.....Respondent

Through: SI Naresh Kumar PS Anit  
Corruption Branch.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA**

**ORDER**

%

**27.03.2026**

**Crl.M.A. No. 7292/2026 (for impleadment of LRs of deceased appellant)**

Matter is pending for service of respondent.

SI Naresh Kumar PS Anti Corruption Branch is present in Court and handed over the death verification report of appellant across the board. Report is accompanied with death certificate of appellant.

State through SI Naresh Kumar submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed.

Appellant who was the convict vide judgment of learned Trial Court dated 04.04.2005 has expired on 10.04.2012. Applicant is his son. It is submitted that fact of death of deceased appellant is duly verified. The right to prosecute the present appeal survives in favour of applicant. No objection has been raised by the respondent.

Hence, application is allowed.

**CRL.A. 352/2005**



Matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.03.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA  
JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**MARCH 27, 2026/yo**